player is expected to observe a Project IRR of 12.3% and a Project NPV of INR 0.36

crore. This is a borderline project and may have difficulties in attracting substantial

private sector interest.

6.3 Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity analysis is done for the recommended models of the financially viable projects to

understand the sensitivity of the project returns to changes in crucial parameters of the project

like capital costs, operating costs and revenues.

Kalasipalayam

a. Change in Construction Cost: The project is sensitive to changes in construction costs,

and hence the private player will have to ensure that there is no delay in the project that

will lead to cost overruns. A 25% higher construction cost will lead to nearly 30%

decline in the Project NPV. Changes in project and equity IRR corresponding to changes

in construction cost is given in the table below

Table 18: Sensitivity of Returns to Kalasipalayam Project Returns to changes in Construction Cost

Change in Construction Cost Post Tax Project NPV (INR cr) Project IRR Equity IRR

Prefeasibility Study for Developing Bus Terminal-Cum-Commercial
Complexes in Tier 1 Cities

53

Change in Construction Cost Post Tax Project NPV (INR cr) Project IRR Equity IRR

25% 25.92 15.4% 17.4%

15% 30.09 16.0% 18.4%

10% 32.18 16.4% 19.0%

5% 33.77 16.7% 19.5%

0% 35.79 17.1% 20.1%

-5% 37.81 17.6% 20.8%

-10% 39.83 18.0% 21.5%

-15% 41.85 18.5% 22.2%

-25% 45.86 19.5% 23.9%

b. Changes in Operational Costs: Compared to changes in construction costs, the project

is less sensitive to changes in operational costs. A 25% higher operational cost will lead

to an 11% drop in the Project NPV. The project proponent will need to take steps to

ensure that its operational expenses are kept in check. The changes in project and equity

IRR in response to changes in Operational Expenses in given in the table below:

Table 19: Sensitivity of the Kalasipalayam Project Returns to Changes in Operational Expenses

Change in Opex  Post Tax NPV (INR Cr) Project IRR Equity IRR

25% 31.8 16.6% 19.3%

15% 33.4 16.8% 19.6%

10% 34.2 16.9% 19.8%

5% 35.0 17.0% 20.0%

0% 35.8 17.1% 20.1%

-5% 36.6 17.2% 20.3%

-10% 37.4 17.3% 20.4%

-15% 38.2 17.4% 20.6%

-25% 39.8 17.6% 20.9%

c. Changes in Revenue: Lower than forecasted revenues can impact the project viability

substantially. A 25% lower revenue will reduce the project NPV by almost 75%. Thus,

the project proponent will have to ensure that the project gets operational on time so

that it does not lose on its revenue earning years and also ensure that it does adequate

marketing to bring about maximum capacity utilization of its commercial facilities. The

following table gives the changes in the project returns in response to changes in

revenue streams realized for the Kalasipalayam project.

Table 20: Sensitivity of the Kalasipalayam Project Returns to Changes in Revenue

Change in Revenue Post Tax NPV (INR Crore) Project IRR Equity IRR

25% 62.5 20.3% 25.1%

15% 51.9 19.1% 23.2%

10% 46.5 18.4% 22.2%

Prefeasibility Study for Developing Bus Terminal-Cum-Commercial
Complexes in Tier 1 Cities

54

5% 41.2 17.8% 21.2%

0% 35.8 17.1% 20.1%

-5% 30.4 16.5% 19.1%

-10% 25.3 15.8% 18.1%

-15% 19.8 15.1% 16.9%

-25% 9.4 13.6% 14.8%

Vijaynagar Phase-III & IV

a. Changes in Construction Cost: The project is highly sensitive to changes in the

construction cost. Even a 5 % increase in construction cost is expected to make the

project unviable. The project proponent will have to look at ways to reducing its

construction costs by sourcing its materials competitively and avoiding project delays

that lead to cost overruns. Following table gives the changes in returns to the project in

response to changes in the construction cost:

Table 21: Sensitivity of the Vijaynagar Phase-III & IV Project Returns to Changes in Construction Cost

Changes in Construction Cost Post Tax NPV (INR Cr) Project IRR Equity IRR

25% -4.04 10.7% 10.7%

15% -2.11 11.3% 11.6%

10% -1.14 11.7% 12.1%

5% -0.49 11.9% 12.5%

0% 0.46 12.3% 13.1%

-5% 1.41 12.8% 13.7%

-10% 2.35 13.2% 14.3%

-15% 3.04 13.5% 14.8%

-25% 4.89 14.6% 16.4%

b. Changes in Operating Expenses: Even though the project is comparatively less

sensitive to the changes in the operating expenses, as compared to changes in

construction cost, even a 5% increase is expected to make the project unviable. The

project proponent will need to keep a tight rein on its expenses to keep its project viable.

Table 22: Sensitivity of the Vijaynagar Phase-III & IV Project Returns to changes in Operational Expenses

Changes in Opex  Post Tax NPV (INR Cr) Project IRR Equity IRR

25% -2.32 11.1% 11.3%

15% -1.08 11.7% 12.1%

10% -0.75 11.8% 12.3%

5% -0.15 12.1% 12.7%

0% 0.46 12.3% 13.1%

-5% 1.07 12.6% 13.4%

-10% 1.67 12.8% 13.8%

Prefeasibility Study for Developing Bus Terminal-Cum-Commercial
Complexes in Tier 1 Cities

55

-15% 2.28 13.1% 14.2%

-25% 3.20 13.4% 14.7%

c. Changes in Revenue: Even a 5% lower revenue will make the project unviable. The

project proponent will be required to make all efforts to ensure that it markets its

project in a way to bring about maximum capacity utilization of its commercial facilities.

Following table gives the response of project returns to changes in revenues:

Table 23: Sensitivity of the Vijaynagar Phase-III & IV Project Returns to changes in Revenue

Change in Revenue Post Tax NPV (INR Crore) Project IRR Equity IRR

25% 8.8 15.5% 17.9%

15% 5.4 14.3% 15.9%

10% 3.7 13.6% 15.0%

5% 2.2 13.1% 14.1%

0% 0.5 12.3% 13.1%

-5% -1.0 11.7% 12.2%

-10% -2.8 10.9% 11.0%

-15% -4.5 10.1% 9.9%

-25% -7.9 8.4% 7.6%

Prefeasibility Study for Developing Bus Terminal-Cum-Commercial
Complexes in Tier 1 Cities

56

7 STATUTORY & LEGAL FRAMEWORK

As per the amendments done to Infrastructure policy, 1997 in 2007 (Government Order No.IDD

32 IDM 2003 Bangalore dated 16thJuly 2007); Government of Karnataka has introduced the

concept of involvement of private players through public private partnerships (PPP) for the

implementation of major infrastructure projects. The projects would be implemented through

open competitive bidding for the upgradation, expansion and development of new

infrastructure projects.